
CITY of NOVI CITY COUNCIL 

Agenda Item c 
October 28, 2013 

SUBJECT: Approval of the request of Robertson Charneth Fen LLC for JSP 13-51 Charneth Fen 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan with PD-1 Option and Special Land Use Permit. The property is 
located in Section 1 0 of the City on the south side of 12 % Mile Road, west of Novi Road in 
the RM-1 , Low Density Low-Rise Multiple-Family Residential District and totals 4.66 acres. 
The applicant is proposing an altered footprint and slightly altered layout for the site along 
with revised elevations and floor plans to complete the development of the site. 

~--v-~ 
SUBMITTING DEPARTMENT: Community Development Department- Planning 

CITY MANAGER APPROVAL:~/ 
BACKGROUND INFORMATIOV.V 

The petitioner is proposing to alter the previously approved site plan and unit style for 
Charneth Fen attached condominiums. The Preliminary Site Plan was originally approved 
by the City Council on October 6, 2003. The plans were stamped approved on August 13, 
2004. The previous developer had mostly completed the construction of the site 
infrastructure and roadways and had also completed one building (five units) of the 
previously approved 27-unit plan before the site was acquired by the bank. 

The new developer of the site has proposed a total of 25 units (including the five already 
constructed) using altered building footprints and slightly altered site layout (using the 
previously constructed roadway) along with revised elevations and floor plans. All staff 
and consultant review letters are recommending approval of the revised plan. 

The originally approved plans and the updated plans have both utilized the Planned 
Development, PD-1 Option. There are several factors noted in the planning review letter 
the City Council should consider as part of their review. The PD-1 Option also allows the 
City Council to grant deviations from the Zoning Ordinance standards subject to the 
findings in Section 2404.5 which are also included in the planning review letter. 

The applicant has requested (and staff supports) deviations for the following deficiencies: 

• Deficient front yard building setback (75 feet required and 64 feet provided) 
• Deficient front yard parking setback (75 feet required and 65 feet provided) 
• Deviation from required building orientation (45° required, 90° and 180° provided) 
• Deviation to allow driveways to abut residential units 
• Section 9 fa<;ade waiver for the underage of brick on the front and rear facades 

Staff's opinion is that the front yard building setback is sufficient in this case, as the previous 
plan was approved with a greater, 25 foot building setback variance (as measured from 
the statutory right of way). The front yard parking space setback is also less than 
previously required . 



Public Hearing and Planning Commission Recommendation 
The public hearing for the request was held by the Planning Commission on October 9, 
2013. At that meeting, the Planning Commission recommended approval of the revised 
Special Land Use Permit and revised Preliminary Site Plan with PD-1 Option. Relevant draft 
minutes from the Planning Commission meeting are attached. 

City Council Action 
The City Council is asked to approve the revised Special Land Use Permit and revised 
Preliminary Site Plan with PD-1 Option in the following two-part motion. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION: 

Part 1: 
Approval of the request of Robertson Charneth Fen LLC for a Revised Special Land Use Permit for 
JSP 13-51 based on the following findings: 

Relative to other feasible uses of the site: 
• The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on existing thoroughfares, 

as indicated in the traffic review letter; 
• Subject to satisfying the requirements in the engineering review letter the proposed 

use will not cause any detrimental impact on the capabilities of public services and 
facilities because the plan adequately addresses and provides for water and 
sanitary sewer service and management of stormwater volumes; 

• The proposed use is compatible with the natural features and characteristics of the 
land, as no new impacts to natural features are proposed; 

• The proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of land, as indicated in the staff 
and consultant review letters; 

• The proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and recommendations of 
the City's Master Plan for Land Use; 

• The proposed use will promote the use of land in a socially and economically 
desirable manner; 

• The proposed use is listed among the provision of uses requiring special land use 
review as set forth in the various zoning districts of this Ordinance, and is in harmony 
with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site design regulations of the 
zoning district in which it is located. 

This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 6, Article 24 and 
Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. 

Part 2: 
Approval of the request of Robertson Charneth Fen LLC for a Revised Preliminary Site Plan with 
a PD-1 Option and Section 9 fa<;ade waiver, based on and subject to the following: 

a. City Council finding that the standards of Section 2404.4.A of the Zoning Ordinance are 
adequately addressed, as identified in the planning review letter; 

b. Approval of an ordinance deviation for the deficient front yard building setback (75 
feet required, 64 feet provided); 

c. Approval of an ordinance deviation for the deficient front yard parking setback (75 
feet required, 65 feet provided); 

d. Approval of an ordinance deviation for the proposed building orientation (45° 
required, 90° and 180° provided); 

e. Approval of an ordinance deviation to allow driveways to abut residential units; 
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f. Section 9 fa<;ade waiver for the underage of brick on the front and rear facades as: 
• The request is for a comparatively small deviation in the percentage of brick 

from the minimum amount required by the fa<;ade chart which is not significant 
when taken within the overall context of the design; 

• The proposed facades represent an enhancement in the overall composition 
and aesthetic quality as compared to the existing structures; and 

• The request is generally in keeping with the intent and purpose of Section 2520; 
g. Applicant providing a materials sample board that demonstrates that the proposed 

colors will be harmonious with the existing building; 
h. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant 

review letters and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on 
the next plan submittal. 

This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 6, Article 24 and 
Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. 

1 2 y N 1 2 y N 
Mayor Gatt Council Member Margolis 
Mayor Pro Tern Staudt Council Member Mutch 
Council Member Casey Council Member Wrobel 
Council Member Fischer 
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CHARNETH FEN 
PHOTOS OF EXISTING BUILDING 



Charneth Fen Existing Building- Front 

Charneth Fen Existing Building- Back 
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JSP13-51 Charneth Fen 
Zoning 

- - --

Subject Property 

R-A: Residential Acreage 

R-1 : One-Family Residential District 

R-4: One-Family Residential District 
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SITE PLAN 
AND BUILDING ELI:VATION 

(FULL SITE PLAN PACKET PROVIDED SEPARATELY) 
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CHARNETH FEN CONDOMINIUMS 
SECTION 10 

CITY OF NOVI, O.Ala.AND COUNTY, MICHIGAN 
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3
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PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES- EXCERPT 
October 9, 2013 



cityofnovi.org 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES 
CITY OF NOVI 

Regular Meeting 
October 9, 2013 7:00 PM 

Council Chambers I Novi Civic Center 145175 W. Ten Mile 
(248) 347-0475 

The meeting was called to order at or about 7:00 PM. 

ROLL CALL 
Present: Member Baratta, Member Giacopetti, Member Greco, Chair Pehrson, Member Zuchlewski 
Absent: Member Lynch 
Also Present: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development; Kristen Kapelanski, Planner; 
Sara Roediger, Planner; Gary Dovre, City Attorney; Dave Beschke, Landscape Architect; Adam Wayne, 
Staff Engineer, Doug NeccL Fa<;ade Consultant. 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Member Giacopetti led the meeting attendees in the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance. 

APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
Moved by Member Greco, seconded by Member Anthony: 

VOICE VOTE ON THE AGENDA APPROVAL MOTION MADE BY MEMBER GRECO AND SECONDED BY MEMBER 
ANTHONY: 

Motion to approve the October 9, 2013 Planning Commission Agenda. Motion carried6-0. 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 
1. CHARNETH FEN, JSP13-51 

Public Hearing at the request of Robertson Charneth Fen LLC for Planning Commission's 
recommendation to the City Council. of a Revised Preliminary Site Plan with a PD-1 Option and 
Revised Special Land Use Permit approval. The subject property is 4.66 acres in Section 10 of the City 
of Novi and located on the south side of 12 V2 Mile Road, west of Novi Road in the RM-1, Low Density, 
Low-Rise Multiple-Family District. The applicant is proposing an altered footprint and slightly altered 
layout for the site along with revised elevations and floor plans. 

Planner Kapelanski said the applicant is proposing to alter the previously approved site plan and unit 
style for Charneth Fen, an attached condominium development. One building along with the site 
infrastructure of the previously approved plan was constructed and a new developer has bought the 
rights to develop the remaining units. To the north of the property is Bolingbroke Estates, to the south and 
east is Society Hill (an unfinished development) and to the west is Carlton Forest. The subject property is 
currently zoned RM-1, Low Density, Low-Rise Multiple-Family Residential with RM-1 zoning to the east, west 
and south and R-1 zoning to the north. The future land use map indicates Planned Development Option 
1 uses for the site and properties to the south, east and west with single family uses planned to the north. 
There are both woodlands and wetlands on the site but no additional impacts to those features are 
planned. 

As previously noted, the infrastructure for this site, along with one building, is already in place and natural 
features impacts have been permitted and completed. The new developer of the site wishes to finish the 
construction with a different unit footprint and unit style. This site was approved using the PD-1, Planned 
Development Option. There are several factors outlined in the planning review letter for both the 
Planning Commission and City Council to consider in their recommendation and approval of the 
proposed changes. Additionally, any developments utilizing the PD options are required to seek Special 
Land Use Permit approval in addition to site plan approval and the Planning Commission is asked to 
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make a recommendation on the Special Land Use Permit as well. The planning review recommends 
approval noting several ordinance deviations have been requested for the deficient front yard building 
and parking setbacks, the proposed building orientation and to allow driveways to abut residential units. 
All of these are supported by staff. The landscape review recommends approval noting a waiver would 
be needed for the lack of street trees. Staff does not support this waiver. The fa<;ade review 
recommends approval noting a Section 9 fa<;ade waiver is required for the underage of brick and is 
supported contingent on the applicant providing a sample board demonstrating harmonious color 
selections. The engineering, traffic and fire reviews all recommend approval noting items to be 
addressed on the next submittal. 

Jim Clark of Robinson Brothers, said he had supplied a letter to the Planning Division in response to the 
staff comments. We don't have any issue with making all the recommended changes. The one 
discrepancy from my engineers standpoint is he advised that the reason the buildings are not setback 75 
feet from the future right-of-way is because you're not allowed to ask for a setback for a future right-of­
way; you can only ask for a setback for an existing right-of-way. We can move the building on the west 
side of the property closer to the existing structure and meet the 75-foot setback from the future right-of­
way. It is a natural beauty road and it seems unlikely that the 75 feet would come into play as a half 
right-of-way. 

Mr. Clark did meet with the Society Hill. representatives and I reached out with an email to the 
neighborhood associations to the west but didn't meet with them nor the neighbors to the north. None 
of them were opposed to the development and they would like to see something finished. It's in a 
terrible state of disrepair at this point in time. We've prefunded the association and we would propose to 
make the new units part of the existing association. They haven't been filing association reports or 
financials because they were just five units, but we'd bring the whole thing back into compliance. From 
a pricing standpoint, the units will approximate what all the existing owners paid. Most of the owners 
bought from the bottom of the bottom. So although those units are substantially larger, we would not be 
depreciating their property values with these new units which we hope to price in the low to mid 
$200,000 range. We'd like to not do street trees. We'd like an allowance to not do the street trees where 
we have the front entry garages which is one of the requested changes. If we need to meet all the street 
trees, it's heavily landscaped as it is, we'll put more landscaping in there. With a small association, it's a 
big obligation for a lot of landscaping and it's a well screened site. And the last thing I'll say is the 
building orientation as it was approved, sets the front of buildings to the back of buildings. Because the 
existing road pattern is already there, we're hoping to use the existing road pattern and create that 
landscaped courtyard, garden area between the buildings which would provide a visual landscaped 
greenbelt for the people in the existing residence as opposed to putting another building on a 45 
degree angle and it would substantially increase the amount of roads and impervious surface and 
would end up costing us more. 

There was no correspondence and no one from the audience wished to speak. Chair Pehrson closed 
the public hearing. 

Member Greco said with respect to the waiver for the street trees that there are looking for, that's one of 
the things that I had concerns about since the staff has concerns. As far as what he was indicating as far 
as the landscape and using the roads and the frontage of the garages. Does that make sense or should 
they be including the required trees? 

Landscape Architect Beschke said what he stated is absolutely true. There's a lot of landscape on this 
site. There's a nice brick wall feature up at the front and it's heavily landscaped. The only reference that I 
was making was to the ring road. It's a short frontage and there's two drives in there. Once you get site 
distance corners in there, we're only talking about a couple of trees. So you may choose to waive it. 
They've got a lot of landscape or we would work with them to get another couple trees in. 



Member Baratta asked if the applicant would object to that. 

Mr. Clark said no, not at all. 

Moved by Member Baratta and seconded by Member Greco: 

NOVI PLANNING COMMISSION 
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ROLL CALL VOTE ON THE REVISED SPECIAL LAND USE PERMIT APPROVAL MOTION MADE BY MEMBER 
BARATTA AND SECONDED BY MEMBER GRECO: 

In the matter of Charneth Fen, JSP13-51, motion to recommend approval to the City Council of the 
Revised Special Land Use Permit based on the following findings: 
Relative to other feasible uses of the site: 
• The proposed use will not cause any detrimental impact on existing thoroughfares as indicated in 

the traffic review letter; 
• Subject to satisfying the requirements in the Engineering Review, the proposed use will not cause 

any detrimental impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities because the plan 
adequately addresses and provides for water and sanitary sewer service and management of 
stormwater volumes; 

• The proposed use is compatible with the natural features and characteristics of the land as no 
new impacts to natural features are proposed; 

• The proposed use is compatible with adjacent uses of the land as indicated in the staff and 
consultant review letters; 

• The proposed use is consistent with the goals, objectives and recommendations of the City's 
Master Plan for Land Use; 

• The proposed use will promote the uses of land in a socially and economically desirable manner; 
and 

• The proposed use is listed among the provisions of uses requiring special land use review as set 
forth in the various zoning districts of this Ordinance, and is in harmony with the purposes and 
conforms to the applicable site design regulations of the Zoning district in which it is located. 

This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 6, Article 24 and Article 
25 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0. 

Moved by Member Baratta and seconded by Member Greco: 

ROLL CALL VOTE ON THE REVISED PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN APPROVAL MOTION MADE BY MEMBER BARATTA 
AND SECONDED BY MEMBER GRECO: 

In the matter of Charneth Fen, JSP13-51, motion to recommend approval to the City Council of the 
Revised Preliminary Site Plan with a PD-1 Option and Section 9 fac;ade waiver based on and subject to 
the following: 

a. City Council finding that the standards of Section 2404.4.A of the Zoning Ordinance are 
adequately addressed, as identified in the planning review letter; 

b. City Council approval of ordinance deviation for the deficient front yard building setback (75 feet 
required, 64 feet provided}; 

c. City Council approval of ordinance deviation for the deficient front yard parking setback (75 feet 
required, 65 feet provided}; 

d. City Council approval of ordinance deviation for the proposed building orientation (45° required, 
180° provided}; 

e. City Council approval of ordinance deviation to allow driveways to abut residential units; 
f. City Council Se~tion 9 fac;ade waiver for the underage of brick in the front and rear facades as: 

1. The request is for a comparatively small deviation in the percentage of Brick from the 
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minimum amount required by the Fac;ade Chart which is not significant when taken within the 
overall context of the design 

2. The proposed facade represents an enhancement in the overall composition and aesthetic 
quality as compared to the existing structures; and 

3. The request is generally in keeping with the intent and purpose of Section 2520; 
g. Applicant providing a material sample board that demonstrates that the proposed colors will be 

harmonious with the existing building; 
h. The findings of compliance with Ordinance standards in the staff and consultant review letters, 

and the conditions and items listed in those letters being addressed on the Revised Final Site Plan; 
and 

i. The applicant working with the City's Landscape Architect to provide up to 3 required street trees 
along 12 1f2 Mile Road. 

This motion is made because the plan is otherwise in compliance with Article 6, Article 24 and Article 
25 of the Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance. Motion carried 6-0. 



PLANNING REVIEW 



Petitioner 
Robertson Charneth Fen LLC 

Review Type 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
September 1 6, 2013 
Planning Review 

Charneth Fen 
JSP13-51 

Revised Preliminary Plan with PD-1 Option 

Property Characteristics 
• Site Location: 
• Site Zoning: 
• Adjoining Zoning: 
• Adjoining Uses: 

• School District: 
• Site Size: 
• Plan Date: 

Project Summary 

South side of 12 ~ Mile Road, west of No vi Road (Section 1 0) 
RM-1, Low Density, Low-Rise Multiple-Family Residential 
North: R-1; East, West and South: RM-1 
North: Bolingbroke Estates; South and East: Society Hill; West: Carlton 
Forest 
Novi School District 
4.663 acres (gross) 
07-23-13 

The applicant is proposing to alter the previously approved site plan and unit style for Charneth Fen 
attached condominiums. One building (five units) of the previously approved 27-unit plan was 
constructed as were the utilities, roadways and sidewalks for the existing site. The previously approved 
plan was stamped approved on August 13, 2004. The new developer of the site has proposed an 
altered footprint and slightly altered layout (using the existing roadway) for the site along with revised 
elevations and floor plans. 

Recommendation 
Staff recommends approval of the revised Preliminary Site Plan. There are several issues identified 
below and in the attached review letters that must be addressed in the revised Final Site Plan. City 
Council approval of the revised Preliminary Site Plan is required following a recommendation from the 
Planning Commission. 

Ordinance Requirements 
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 6 (RM-1 
Low Density Low-Rise Multiple-Family Residential District), Article 24 (Schedule of Regulations), Article 25 
(General Provisions) and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Items in bold below· 
must be addressed by the applicant or the Planning Commission/City Council. 

1. Building Setbacks: A 75 foot setback from the planned right-of-way is required for all proposed 
buildings. A 64 foot setback from the planned right-of-way has been proposed for the building 
containing Unit 20. The applicant may wish to seek an ordinance deviation from the City Council 
for this deficiency. 

2. Parking Setbacks: A 75 foot setback from the planned right-of-way is required for all proposed 
parking. The driveway approach for the building containing Unit 20 has been setback 65 feet from 
the planned right-of-way. The applicant may wish to seek an ordinance deviation from the City 
Council for this deficiency. 

3. Exterior Lighting: The site plan indicates no new site lighting is proposed. However, the applicant's 
cover letter states they would like to " ... remove perimeter lighting and add photo cell building 
lights ... " Any lighting proposed to be removed or added to the site will require the submission of 
an updated photometric plan and manufacturer's specifications. 
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4. Building Orientation: The Zoning Ordinance requires buildings be oriented at a 45° angle to all 
property lines. The buildings containing Units 15-20 and Units 1-7 are oriented at 90° and 180° to the 
adjacent property lines. The applicant has indicated they will seek an ordinance deviation from 
the City Council for this deficiency. 

5. Distance of Drives from Dwelling Units: The Zoning Ordinance requires all off-street parking to be at 
least 25 feet from any building walls containing windows or doors. The proposed driveway parking 
is setback 0 feet from the proposed buildings. The applicant should seek a deviation from the City 
Council for this deficiency. 

6. Signage: Exterior Signage is not regulated by the Planning Division or Planning Commission. Please 
contact Jeannie Niland (248.347.0438) for information regarding sign permits. 

Special Land Use Considerations 
When the PD-1 Option is utilized, all uses fall under the Special Land Use requirements (Section 
1903.11). Section 2516.2.c of the Zoning Ordinance outlines specific factors the Planning Commission 
shall consider in the review and recommendation to City Council of the Special Land Use Permit 
request: 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental 
impact on existing thoroughfares in terms of overall volumes, capacity, safety, vehicular turning 
patterns, intersections, view obstructions, line of sight, ingress and egress, 
acceleration/deceleration lanes, off-street parking, off-street loading/unloading, travel times 
and thoroughfare level of service. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will cause any detrimental 
impact on the capabilities of public services and facilities, including water service, sanitary 
sewer service, storm water disposal and police and fire protection to service existing and 
planned uses in the area. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with the 
natural features and characteristics of the land, including existing woodlands, wetlands, 
watercourses and wildlife habitats. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is compatible with 
adjacent uses of land in terms of location, size, character, and impact on adjacent property or 
the surrounding neighborhood. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is consistent with the goals, 
objectives and recommendations of the City's Master Plan for Land Use. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use will promote the use of 
land in a socially and economically desirable manner. 

• Whether, relative to other feasible uses of the site, the proposed use is ( 1) listed among the 
provision of uses requiring special land use review as set forth in the various zoning districts of 
this Ordinance, and (2) is in harmony with the purposes and conforms to the applicable site 
design regulations of the zoning district in which it is located. 

Planned Development Option 
Section 2404.4 of the ordinance outlines the review procedures for Site Plans using the PD Option. This 
requires the Preliminary Site Plan to receive a recommendation for approval or denial from the 
Planning Commission with City Council ultimately approving or denying the proposed plan. 

Section 2404.4.A of the Zoning Ordinance outlines specific factors the Planning Commission and City 
Council shall consider in the review: 

1. The plan meets all the requirements of Section 2516 of this Ordinance for Preliminary Site 
Plans and the requirements set forth in the City's Site Plan and Development Manual. 
Deficiencies and appropriate relief remedies ore indicated in the review letters. 
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2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

The plan satisfies the intent of the Special Land Use provisions as stated in Section 
2516.2.c. See the Special Land Use Considerations noted in this Plan Review Letter. 
The Community Impact Statement and Traffic Study ore provided, regardless of site size, 
in accordance with the requirements set forth in the City's Site Plan and Development 
Manual. The Community Impact Statement and Traffic Impact Study were submitted 
with the overall site. Since the changes proposed do not change the overall impact of 
the project, an update is not required. 
The plan satisfies the intent of this Section with respect to use of the land and principal 
and accessory use relationships within the site as well as with uses on adjacent sites. 
That all existing or proposed streets, rood, utilities and marginal access service drives, as 
ore required, ore correctly located on the site plan in accordance with the approved 
plans for these improvements. See the attached Engineering Review Letter for 
additional information. 
The plan meets all the applicable standards of this Ordinance relative to height, bulk 
and area requirements, building setbacks, off-street parking and preliminary site 
engineering requirements. See the attached Plan Review Chart for additional 
information. 
That there exists a reasonable harmonious relationship between the location of 
buildings on the site relative to buildings on lands in the surrounding area; that there is a 
reasonable architectural and functional compatibility between all structures on the site 
and structures within the surrounding area to assure proper relationships between: 

a. The topography of the adjoining lands as well as that of the site itself including any 
significant natural or manmade features. 

b. The relationship of one building to another whether on-site or on adjacent land, i.e., 
entrances, service areas and mechanical appurtenances. The applicant has 
adequately screened mechanical appurtenances from adjacent properties. 

c. The rooftops of buildings that may lie below street levels or from windows of higher 
adjacent buildings. 

d. Landscape plantings, off-street parking areas and service drives on adjacent lands. 
See the Landscape Review Letter for additional information. 

e. Compliance with street, rood and public utility layouts approved for the area. See the 
Engineering and Traffic Review Letters for additional information. 

f. The architecture of the proposed building including overall design and foc;:ode 
materials used. Architectural design and foc;:ode material ore to be complimentary to 
existing or proposed buildings within the site and the surrounding area. It is not 
intended that contrasts in architectural design and use of foc;:ode materials is to be 
discouraged, but core shall be token so that any such contrasts will not be so out of 
character with existing building designs and foc;:ade materials so as to create on 
adverse effect on the stability and value of the surrounding area. See the Fac;:ade 
Review Letter for additional information. 

Section 2404.4.8 indicates the City Council shall review the proposed plan considering the Planning 
Commission's recommendation and the requirements of Section 2404.4.A. As port of its approval of 
the Preliminary Site Plan, the Council is permitted to impose conditions that ore reasonably related to 
the purposes of this section and that will: 

1. Insure that public services and facilities affected by a proposed land use or activity will be 
capable of accommodating increased services and facility loads caused by the land use or 
activity; 

2. Protect the natural environment and conserving natural resources and energy; 
3. Insure compatibility with adjacent use of land; and 
4. Promote the use of land in a socially and economically desirable manner. 
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Additionally, Section 2404.5 permits the City Council to grant deviations from the Zoning Ordinance 
provided the Council makes the following findings: 

1. That each zoning ordinance provision from which a deviation is sought would, if the deviation 
were not granted, prohibit an enhancement of the development that would be in the public 
interest;· 

2. That approving the proposed deviation would be compatible with the existing and planned 
uses in the surrounding area; 

3. That the proposed deviation would not be detrimental to the natural features and resources of 
the affected property and surrounding area, or would enhance or preserve such natural 
features and resources; 

4. That the proposed deviation would not be injurious to the safety or convenience of vehicular 
or pedestrian traffic; and 

5. That the proposed deviation would not cause an adverse fiscal or financial impact on the 
City's ability to provide services and facilities to the property or to the public as a whole. 

Site Addressing 
The applicant should contact the Building Division for an address prior to applying for a building 
permit. Building permit applications cannot be processed without a correct address. The address 
application can be found on the Internet at www.cityofnovi.org under the forms page of the 
Community Development Department. 

Please contact Jeannie Niland [248.347.0438] in the Community Development Department with any 
specific questions regarding addressing of sites. 

Pre-Construction Meeting 
Prior to the start of any work on the site, Pre-Construction (Pre-Con) meetings must be held with the 
applicant's contractor and the City's consulting engineer. Pre-Con meetings are generally held after 
Stamping Sets have been issued and prior to the start of any work on the site. There are a variety of 
requirements, fees and permits that must be issued before a Pre-Con can be scheduled. If you have 
questions regarding the checklist or the Pre-Con itself, please contact Sarah Marchioni [248.347.0430 
or smarchioni@cityofnovi.org] in the Community Development Department. 

Chapter 26.5 
Chapter ·26.5 of the City of Novi Code of Ordinances generally requires all projects be completed 
within two years of the issuance of any starting permit. Please contact Sarah Marchioni at 248-347-
0430 for additional information on starting permits. The applicant should review and be aware of the 
requirements of Chapter 26.5 before starting construction. 

Response Letter 
A letter from either the applicant or the applicant's representative addressing comments in this and 
other review letters is required prior to the Planning Commission meeting and with the next plan 
submittal. 

If the applicant has any questions concerning the above review or the process in general, do not 
hesitate to contact me at 248.347.0586 or kkapelanski@cityofnovi.org. 

Kristen KapelanskL A/CP, Planner 
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Plan Date: 07-23-13 

Item Required 
Master Plan Multiple Family with 

PD1 Option 
Zoning RM-1 , Low Density 

Multiple Family 

Uses permitted Uses permitted: all 
{Section uses permitted in the 
2406.5.B) RM-1 district 

including: One- and 
two-family dwellings, 
multiple family 
dwellings, 
independent and 
congregant care 
facilities. 

Also allowed: mid-
rise multiple family 
dwellings, retail, 
commercial and 
office uses, subject 
to conditions. 

Community A Community 
Impact Impact Statement 
Statement and and Traffic Study 

Meets 
Proposed Requirements? Comments 
No change Yes 

No change Yes Application for 
review under the 
RM-1 zoning with 
PD-1 Option 
requires a public 
hearing and 
recommendation 
by the Planning 
Commission to the 
City Council. 
Special Land Use 
provisions of 
Section 2516.2.c 
must be met per 
Section 2404.4.A.2 
of the PD-1 option. 

Multiple family units Yes Three story buildings 
in three story allowed under PD-1 
buildings. A total of Option 
25 units are 
proposed in five 
buildings. (5 units 
already 
constructed in 1 
building) 

N/A Yes The CIS and TIS 
were submitted 
with the original 
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Item Required 
Traffic Study must be provided 
required regardless of site size 
(cSection for any PO Option 
2406..4.A.3) 

Building Height For uses exceeding 
(Section the maximum 
2406.5.B.4 (a)) building height in 

RM-1 district (2 stories 
and 35 feet), 
buildings generally 
shall not be less than 
3 stories nor taller 
than 5 stories. 

Building Setbacks (Sec: 2400) 
Front (North) 75 feet 

Side (East) 75 feet 

Side (West) 75 feet 

Rear (South) 75 feet 

Meets 
Proposed Requirements? Comments 

approval of the 
overall site. Since 
the changes 
proposed do not 
change the overall 
impact of the 
project, an update 
to these items is not 
required. 

All buildings are Yes 
three stories and 25 
feet. 

64 feet from future No The applicant may 
right of way wish to seek a 

deviation from 
ordinance 
standards from the 
City Council. 
Alternately, the 
plans could be 
amended to meet 
the required 
setback. 

75 feet Yes 

75 feet Yes 

100 feet Yes 



Planning Review Summary Chart 
Page 3 

Item Required 
Parking lot 20 feet required for 
setbacks side and rear yards. 
($~<:fi()l) 4400} 

75 feet required for 
the front yard 

Number of Revised Preliminary 
Parking Spaces Site Plan showed: 
{Sect. 20 proposed 3 
2505;l4,e) bedroom units 

20 x 2.5 parking 
spaces 
= 50 spaces required 

Exterior L,ightir~g Specifications and 
{Section 251 T} photometric plan 

required at time of 
preliminary site plan 
submittal. 

Bicycle and 5 foot wide 
Pedestrian pedestrian path 
:Safety Path recommended for 
(/y\oster Plan for the south side of 
LandUseand Twelve % Mile Road 
Non- Motorized 
Plan) 
Total number of Total number of 
rooms allowed rooms 80 sq ft or 
under the PD-1 more (but not 

Meets 
Proposed Requirements? Comments 
25 feet minimum No The applicant may 
provided for the wish to seek a 
side yard and rear deviation from 
yard ordinance 

standards from the 
Driveway approach City Council. 
for Unit 20 in the Alternately, the 
front yard is plans could be 
setback 65 feet amended to meet 

the required 
setback. 

100 parking spaces Yes Parking has been 
indicated in Site provided per 
Plan: 50 spaces ordinance 
total driveways, 50 requirements for 
in garages. existing 5 units and 

has not been re-
evaluated. 

No new site lighting Yes? The applicant's 
is proposed per site cover letter 
plan indicates they 

would like to 
remove perimeter 
lighting and add 
photo cell building 
lights. An updated 
photometric plan 
along with 
manufacturer's 
specifications 
would be required. 

5 foot concrete Yes 
pedestrian path 
constructed 

Net site area = Yes 
3.926 acres= 
171,016 sq ft. 
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Item Required 
option (Sectiqn including kitchen, 
2404.5.B.4.b} dining and sanitary 

facilities) shall not be 
more than the net 
site area of the 
parcel/700. Water 
and sewer must be 
available. 

Types of units Not more than 1 0 % 
(Section may be efficiencies, 
2404.5.B.4.b) Remaining units must 

be one bedroom 
with living room at 
minimum 

Maximum The maximum overall 
length of horizontal length of 
buildings )) each building shall 
(Sec. 2400 not exceed 180 feet 
45 degree All multiple family 
angle for buildings are to be 
multiple ········· .. · oriented at angle of 
buildings (SE:;c. 45 degrees to the 
2400) property lines. 
Green space in No more than 30% of 
front side and any required front, 
rearyards (Sec. side or rear yard 
2400) setback shall be 

used for off-street 
parking, 
maneuvering lanes, 
service drives or 
loading areas. Each 
yard is calculated 
separately. 

Distance of Off-street parking or 
drives from related drives shall 
dwelling units not be located 
(Sec. 2400) closer than 25 feet to 

any wall of a 
dwelling structure 
which contains 
openings involving 
living areas, nor 

Meets 
Proposed Requirements? Comments 
171,016 I 700 = 
244 rooms allowed 
80 new rooms 
proposed 

Community water 
and sewer are 
available. 
All proposed new Yes 
units include 3 
bedrooms 

Maximum building Yes 
length is 
approximately 175 
feet long 
Buildings containing No The applicant has 
units 15-20 and 1-7 indicated they will 
oriented at 90° and seek an ordinance 
180° to adjacent deviation from City 
property lines Council. 
Front: 29.19% No ZBA variance 
East Side: 34.15% previously granted 
West Side: 21.58% for east side yard, 
Rear: 0% for 36.45 %in 

pavement 
(maximum 30% 
pavement allowed. 
The previous 
variance still 
applies. 

Driveways result in No Due to the 
0' of separation proposed design, a 
between units and 0' separation is 
parking proposed between 

units and off-street 
parking. The 
applicant should 
seek a deviation 
from the Ordinance 
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Item Required 
closer than 8 feet to 
any such wall that 
does not contain 
openings. 

Concrete Concrete sidewdlks 
sidewalks at least 5 feet in 
(Sec.2400} width are required 
Building Building separation is 
separation (Sec. based on a formula 
2400) including the height 

and length of the 
proposed buildings. 
The min. distance 
allowed is 30'; 
corner-to-corner 
relationship requires 
a minimum distance 
of 15'. 

Open Space Open space of at 
(Sec.2400) least 200 square feet 

for each dwelling 
unit required. 
Balconies are 
permitted with direct 
access to a dwelling 
unit. 

200 sq. ft. x 25 units= 
5,000 sq. ft. 

Lot coverage Maximum percent of 
{Sec. 2400} lot area covered by 

all buildings shall not 
exceed 25% 

Minimum floor Minimum sizes 
area per unit allowed: 
{Sec. 2400) 2 bedroom 750 sq. ft. 

Meets 
Proposed Requirements? Comments 

standards from the 
City Council. 

Sidewalks existing Yes 
on the site 

A minimum of 56 Yes 
feet of separation is 
provided between 
the buildings, which 
exceeds the 
minimum 
requirements. 

121,452 sq. ft. open Yes 
space provided 

Building coverage Yes 
of the site is 
approximately 
10.41% 
3 bedroom units Yes 
totaling 1 ,608 sq. ft. 
(all new units) 
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dtyofnovi.org 

Petitioner 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
September 17, 2013 

Engineering Review 
Charneth Fen 

JSP13-0051 

Robertson Charneth Fen LLC, property owner 

Review Type 
Preliminary Site Plan 

Property Characteristics 
• Site Location: 
• Site Size: 

Plan Date: 

ProJect Summary 

S. of 12 1h Mile Rd. and W. of Novi Rd. 
4.633 acres 
July 23, 2013 

• Construction of four multi-family structures with an aggregate unit count of 20 units. 

• Water service would be provided by domestic leads off of the existing 8-inch water 
main. 

• Sanitary sewer service would be provided domestic leads (one per building) off of 
· the existing 8-inch sanitary sewer. 

• Storm water would be collected by the existing storm sewer collection system and 
discharged into the existing detention basin at the south east corner of the 
development. 

Recommendation 
Approval of the Preliminary Site Plan and Preliminary Storm Water Management Plan is 
recommended. 

Comments: 
The Preliminary Site Plan meets the general requirements of Chapter 11, the Storm 
Water Management Ordinance and the Engineering Design Manual with the following 
items to be addressed at the time of Final Site Plan submittal (further engineering detail 
will be required at the time of the final site plan submittal): 
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Additional Comments (to be addressed prior to the Final Site Plan submittal): 

General 

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

Provide a note on the plans that all work shall conform to the current City of 
Novi standards and specifications. 
The City standard detail sheets are not required for the Final Site Plan 
submittal. They will be required with the Stamping Set submittal. 
Clarify whether the existing utilities that conflict with the proposed building 
foot prints will be either abandoned in place or removed. 
Provide the diameter and material type for all existing on-site utilities. 

Water Main 
5. Provide the diameter and material type for the proposed domestic service 

leads. 
6. Clearly note the domestic service leads for each building. The current plan 

set does not directly indicate where existing building leads will be utilized. 

Sanitary Sewer 
7. Provide the diameter, material type, and invert elevations for the proposed 

sanitary sewer leads. 

Storm Sewer 
8. Verify that the existing catch basin to the south of Unit 7 is capable of 

accepting the runoff generated by the proposed backyard swale. The intake 
capacity of each catch basin may not exceed 0.011 cubic feet per second 
{cfs)e per square inch of opening. 

Paving & Grading 
9. A minimum slope of 2% must be maintained in the proposed swale. There are 

multiple runs of the swale that do not meet this requirement. 
10. Provide top-of-wall and bottom-of wall grades for the proposed boulder 

retaining wall. All walls four (4) feet and higher require a permit for 
construction from the Community Development Department prior . to site 
construction commencing. 

The following must be submitted at the time of Final Site Plan submittal: 
11. A letter from either the appllcant or the applicant's engineer must be 

submitted with the Final Site Plan highlighting the changes made to the plans 
addressing each of the comments listed above and indicating the revised 
sheets involved. 

12. An itemized construction cost estimate must be submitted to the Community 
Development Department at the time of Final Site Plan submittal for the 
determination of plan review and construction inspection fees. This estimate 
should only include the civil site work and not any costs associated with 
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construction of the building or any demolition work. The cost estimate must 
be itemized for each utility (water, sanitary, storm sewer), on-site paving, right­
of-way paving (including proposed right-of-way), grading, and the storm 
water basin (basin construction, control structure, pretreatment structure and 
restoration}. 

The following must be addressed prior to consfruction: 
13. A pre-construction meeting shall be required prior to any site work being 

started. Please contact Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development 
Department to setup a meeting {248-347-0430). 

14. A City of Novl Grading Permit will be required prior to any grading on the site. 
This permit will be issued at the pre-construction meeting. Once determined, 
a grading permit fee must be paid to the City Treasurer's Office. 

15. A Soil Erosion Control Permit must be obtained from the City of Novi. Contact 
Sarah Marchioni in the Community Development Department (248-347-0430} 
for forms and information. 

16. Construction Inspection Fees to be determined once the construction cost 
estimate is submitted must be paid prior to the pre-construction meeting. 

17. An incomplete site work performance guarantee, equal to 1.5 times the 
amount required to complete the site improvements (excluding the storm 
water detention facilities) as specified in the Performance Guarantee 
Ordinance, must be posted at the Treasurer's Office. 

18. A street sign financial guarantee in an amount to be determined ($400 per 
traffic control sign proposed) must be posted at the Treasurer's Office. 

Please contact Adam Wayne at (24 } 735-5648 with any questions. 

~-A.'+- ~ C~~~~--~~--~~/~~~~~ 

cc: Matt Prei~ering 
Brian Coburn, Engineering 
Kristen Kapelanski, Community Development Department 
Michael Andrews, Water & Sewer Dept. 
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Barbara McBeth, AICP 
Deputy Director of Community Development 
City of Novi 
45175 W. Ten Mile Rd. 
Novi, Ml 48375 

SUBJECT: Charneth Fen Condominiums, JSP13-0051, 
Traffic Review of Revised Preliminary Site Plan, PSP13-0143 

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

At your request, we have reviewed the above and offer the following recommendation and 
supporting comments. 

Recommendation 

We recommend approval. 

Site Descfiption 
What is the applicant proposing, and what are the surrounding land uses and road network? 

1. The applicant is proposing architectural and landscaping revisions to the previously 
approved site plan. There will now be twenty-five (25) attached residential condominium 
units. There will be no changes to site access or circulation. 

Trip Generation and Traffic Impact Study 
How much new traffic would be generated? Was a traffic study completed and was it acceptable? 

2. The development can be expected generate 193 one-way vehicle trips per day, 17 in the 
AM peak hour (3 entering and 14 exiting) and 19 in the PM peak hour (13 entering and 6 
exiting). 

Vehicular Access Locations 
Do the proposed driveway locations meet City spacing standards? 

3. Not applicable. No change in site access is being proposed. 

Vehicular Access Improvements 
Will there be any improvements to the abutting road(s) at the proposed access point(s)? 

4. Not applicable. 

Inc. · 2802 43076. 248.423.1776 
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Access Drive Design and Control 
Are the proposed design, pavement markings, and signage satisfactory? 

5. Not applicable. 

Pedestrian Access 
Are pedestrians safely and reasonably accommodated? 

6. Given the development's small size, the internal traffic volumes will be very low and 
pedestrians will be able to walk safely in the internal roadways to and from the sidewalk 
along the south side of 12~ Mile Road. 

Circulation and Parking 
Can vehicles safely and conveniently maneuver through the site? 

7. Yes. This was evaluated prior to the original site plan's approval. 

Sincerely, 
CLEARZONING, INC. 

Rodney L. Arroyo, AICP 
President 

William A. Stimpson, P.E. 
Director of Traffic Engineering 

48076 " 248.423.1776 
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Review Type 

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT 
September 9, 2013 

Revised Preliminary Site Plan 
Charneth Fen - JSP13-51 

Preliminary Landscape Review 

Property Characteristics 
• Site Location: 
• Site Zoning: 
• Adjacent Zoning: 
• Current Use: 
• Plan Date: 

Recommendation 

12.5Mile 
RM-1 Low Density Multiple Residential 
RM-1 Low Density Multiple Residential 
One Multiple Residential structure. 
8/15/2013 

Approval of the Revised Preliminary Site Plan for Charneth Fen JSP13-51 is 
recommended provided that the Applicant can address concerns noted below or 
receives the necessary waivers from the City Council. 

Ordinance Considerations 
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way- Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 

1. A 3' tall berm is normally required along the right-of-ways adjacent to parking 
areas. However, there are no parking areas proposed on the plan. In addition, 
a decorative wall is currently in place along the frontage. 

2. Right-of-way greenbelt planting calculations have been provided. One canopy 
tree or large evergreen is required per 35 LF of frontage; one sub-canopy tree is 
required per 25 LF of frontage. These requirements have been met. 

3. Required 25' clear vision areas have been depicted at each access point. 

Street Tree Requirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.) 
1. One street tree is required per 45 LF of frontage. No street trees have been 

proposed. The applicant must provide the calculation for required street trees 
and provide the plantings. Alternately the applicant could seek a waiver from 
the City Council. Staff would not support the waiver. 

Parking landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.) 
1. Parking landscape is not required for the project. 

Parking lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Sec. 2509.3.c.(3)) 
1. Parking lot perimeter canopy trees are not required for the project. 

Building Foundation landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.) 
1. Three (3) canopy trees are required for each proposed unit. A total of sixty (60) 

canopy trees are required. This requirement has been met. 
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1. The Plant List meets the requirements of the Ordinance and Landscape Design 
Manual. 

2. Material costs have been provided. 

Planting Notations and Details (LDM) 
1. Please adjust the plant sizes to the minimum required under the Landscape 

Design Manual as follows: 
• 3" cal. canopy trees 
• 2.5" cal. Sub-canopy trees 
• 6-8' evergreens 
• 36-42" large shrubs 
• 18-24" small shrubs 
• 1 gallon perennials 

2. Please include the costs for landscape materials directly on the plant list. Show 
as cost per unit as well as totals. 

Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.f.(6)(b)) 
1. An Irrigation Plan must be provided upon Stamping Set submittal. 

Storm Basin Landscape (LDM) 
1. A total of 70-75% of the storm basin rim, if proposed, must be landscaped with 

large shrubs. This requirement has been met. 

Woodlands and Wetlands 
1. Please see the Woodland and Wetlands reviews for additional comments. 

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines. 
This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance. For the 
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509, 
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning 
classification. 

Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA 



FACADE REVIEW 



PhoJU!; (248,) 880··6523 
E-A,1ail: dnecci@dnwrcllitctcts.t~om 
Web: drnarcltilects.com 

50850 tlppft'brm>kr Dr, Norflroille, ,vJI 48167 

September 18, 2013 

City ofNovi Planning Department 
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd. 
Novi, MI 48375-3024 

Attn: Ms. Barb McBeth- Director of Community Development 

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE- Final Site Plan Review 
Charneth Fen Condominiums, PSP13-0143 
Fa<;ade Region: 1, Zoning District: RM-1, Building Size: 7,000 S.F. 

Dear Ms. McBeth: 

The following is the Facade Review for Final Site Plan Approval of the above 
referenced project based on the drawings prepared by Alexander Bogaerts & 
Associates, PC Architects, dated August 22, 2013. The percentages of materials 
proposed for each fa<;ade are as shown on the table below. The maximum 
percentages allowed by the Schedule Regulating Facade Materials of Ordinance 
Section 2520 are shown in the right hand column. Materials in non-compliance 
with the Facade Schedule, if any, are highlighted in bold. 

Ordinance 
Fa<;ade Region Front Rear Left Right Maximum 

(Minimum) 

Brick 25% 23% 36% 36% 100% (30% Min) 

Wood Siding 35% 48% 50% 50% 50% (Note 11) 

Asphalt Shingles 25% 25% 8% 8% 25% 

Shutters and Trim 15% 4% 6% 6% 15% 

As shown above the percentage of Brick is below the minimum amount required 
by the Fa<;ade Ordinance on the front and rear facades. A Section 9 Waiver would 
be required for this deviation from the Fa<;ade Ordinance. No color sample board 
was provided for this application. 
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The comparatively small deviation in the percentage of Brick from the minimum 
amount required by the F a9ade Chart is not significant taken within the overall 
context of the design. Although the buildings previously constructed on the project 
site are primarily brick, we believe the proposed facades represent an enhancement 
in the overall composition and aesthetic quality as compared those structures. It is 
noted that the proposed brick, Brick Craft- Wabash, appears to be a red colored 
brick whereas the brick on the existing buildings is beige colored. 

Recommendation - It is our recommendation that the proposed design is 
consistent with the intent and purpose of the Fa9ade Ordnance and that a Section 9 
Waiver be granted for the underage of Brick. This recommendation is contingent 
upon the applicant providing a sample board demonstrating that the proposed 
colors, most significantly the brick, will be harmonious with the existing 
structures. 

Notes to the Applicant: Fa9ade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. 
Materials displayed on the approved sample board will be compared to materials 
delivered to the site. It is the applicant's responsibility to request the inspection of 
each fa9ade material at the appropriate time. Inspections may be requested using 
the Novi Building Department's Online Inspection Portal with the following link. 
Please click on "Click here to Request an Inspection" under "Contractors'', then 
click "Fa9ade". 

http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlinelnspectionPortal.asp. 

If you have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call. 

Douglas R. Necci, AlA 
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FIRE REVIEW 



CITY COUNCIL 

Mayor 
Bob Gatt 

Mayor Pro Tern 
Dave Staudt 

Terry K. Margolis 

Andrew Mutch 

Justin Fischer 

Wayne Wrobel 

Laura Marie Casey 

City Manager 
Clay J. Pearson 

Director of Public Safety 
Chief of Police 
David E. Molloy 

Director of EMS/Fire Operations 
Jeffery R. Johnson 

Assistant Chief of Police 
Victor C.M. Lauria 

Assistant Chief of Police 
Jerrod S. Hart 

Nevi Public Safety Administration 
45125 W. Ten Mile Road 
Nevi, Michigan 48375 
248.348.7100 
248.34 7.0590 fax 

cityofnovi.org 

September 3, 2013 

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development 

RE: Charneth Fen Condominiums 

SP#: PSP13-0143 

Project Description: 

20 Condo units to existing site on 12 % Mile Rd 

Comments: 

Maintain Minimum width of roadway to units # 8 and #9 at 20' 

Recommendation: 

Approval with correction of above comments. 

Sincerely, 

Joseph Shelton- Fire Marshal 
City of Novi - Fire Dept. 

cc: file 



APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER 



Ms. Kristin Kapelanski 

City ofNovi 

45125 W. Ten Mile Road 

Novi, Ml 48375 

Re: Charneth Fen LLC 

Response to Planning Review JSP 13-51 

1. Building Setbacks: The proposed structures were set back 75 feet from the 

existing road right of way because as a natural beauty road, without through 

traffic connectivity on 12 12 Mile, it was assumed that the future road ROW 

would not be built out or necessary. The applicant has also been advised that 

Michigan law does not allow communities to require set back from future right of 

ways. The applic<:J.nt would like to seek an ordinance deviation from council on 

this issue and maintain the set back to the existing condominiwn homes. 
2. Parking Setback: This issue follows from the deviation request for the building 

setbacks and the applicant would request the council's permission tor a deviation 

for both the building and the drive setback in the same request. 

3. Exterior Lighting: The applicant will submit a revised photometric plan and 

manufacturer's specifications with the next submission. 
4. Building Orientation: The cunent plan is seeking a variance to the 45degree 

requirement to use the existing roads and front the buildings on them. This 

orientation will result in a wonderful cowi yard area between the two buildings, 

which will benefit the existing residents as well as the new residents. In the 

applicants opinion the approved architectural plans cannot be economically 

developed and sold in today's market place. The units are too big and the 

orientation of backs to fronts results in additional drives, parking areas, and 

impervious surfaces. 

5. Distance of Drives from Dwelling Units: The submitted plans which use the 

existing roads require a front entry garage and the plan provides adequate off 

street parking for owners and guests with two spaces inside each garage, and 

parking for at least two cars in each drive. Because of the design of the homes it 

is not possible to provide a 25'set back fTom what can be called the units 

driveway or off street parking. 

6905 Telegraph Road, Suite 200, Bloomfield Hills, MI 48301 

phone (248) 644.3460 \VVF'N. 



( 

6. The applicant will contact Jeannie Niland on its plans to modify the existing 

signage at the front of the project 

Engineering Review: 

The applicant will address all of the engineering review comments as indicated in the 
Final Site Plan submittal and does not note any areas of concern addressing the 
comments. 

Traffic Review: 

No proposed or required changes. 

Preliminary Landscape Review: 

The applicant would like to request relief from the requirement for one street tree per 45 
lf of frontage. The entire perimeter of the site is landscaped and the units facing the street 
with the drives don't provide adequate planting areas for that amount of street trees. The 
applicant would like to plant street trees every 45' feet where there are not existing or 
proposed drives. All landscape material sizes will be adjusted to meet Novi's ordinances. 

Facade Ordinance Review: 

The applicant agrees with the recommendation to allow for the minor deviation in the 
amount of brick and wi11 bring the sample board to the meeting for the commissioner's 

review and approval. 
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SET 
IRON 

ZONED: R-A 

TAX 1.0. 22-1Q-2B0-008 

-------

REGULATED 

WETLAND 
-------

TAX 1.0. 22-10-400-024 
H&SCo. 
32605 W. lWEL\IE MILE ROAD 
SUITE 290 
FARMINGTON HILLS, MIQ-IIGAN 48334 

ZONED: RM-1 
X 

0 
~ 

N 
N ,.... 

>< 962.04 

963.38 
FNC POST 

N 
:T 
0 
0 
(f) 

FOUND PIPE 
0.37' E. OF 

@HICKORY 9 

~ 

X 974,56 

X 974.78 

X972.19 

X 967.19 

SOCIETY HILL 

>< 965.39 
UTI POLE E-W 

X 963.82 

1.0. 22-10-400-020 
E&Minc. 
32605 W. TWEL\'E MILE ROAD 
SUITE 290 

X 970.38 

FARMINGTON HILLS, MICHIGAN 48334 

X 963.63 

962.80 

961.74 
X 

I 

I 

X 965.86 

\ 
X 965.24 

ZONED: RM-1 

N89'01 '34"W 
805.22' 

(P.D.A. S89'24'00"W) 

X 967.97 

N 366692.91 
E 13363379.46 

EAST 1/4 CORNER 
SECTION 10 
T. 1 N., R. 8 E. 
L. 16850, P. 426, 
O.C.R. 

~---------- ~---------

1 

I \)'1-~ 

~~~ :-.------' 

....~LVE 1/2 
MIUE ROAD 

SITE 

lWELVE MIUE ROAD II 

SHEET INDEX 
1. PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN 
2. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PLAN 

GRAPHIC SCALE 

( IN FEET ) 
1 Inch = 40 ft. 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

A part of the Southeast 1/4 of Section 10, Town 1 North, Range 
8 East, City of Novi, Ookland County, Michigan; more particularly 1----------------------1 described as commencing at the East 1/4 Corner of said Section 
10; thence North 89'01'34" West, 805.22 feet, (previously 

SITE DATA 
GROSS SllE AREA = 4.633 ACRES 
EX. R.O. W. AREA = 0.212 ACRES 

NET SllE AREA - GROSS SllE AREA LESS AREA 
OF EXISTING R.O.W. 

NET SllE AREA = 4.421 ACRES 

BUILDABLE SllE AREA = 1.45 ACRES OR 32.80% 

SUBJECT PARCEL ZONING: 

LOW DENSITY MULTIPLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 
RM-1 WlTH P0-1 OPTION. 

FRONT SETBACK: 75' 
SIDE SETBACK: 75' 
REAR SETBACK: 75' 

PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE: 

EXISTING BUILDING COVERAGE = 3.17% 
PROPOSED BUILDING COVERAGE = 7.24% 

TOTAL BUILDING COVERAGE = 10.41% 

PREVIOUSLY APPROVED BUILDING COVERAGE = 13.65% 

TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS: 25 

described as South 89'24'00" West), along the East and West 1/4 
line of said Section 10 and the centerline of 12 1/2 Mlle Road, to 
the Point of Beginning; thence South 00'42'26" West, 722.10 
feet, (previously described as North 00'52'00" West, 721.87 feet); 
thence North 88'28'00" West, 280.07 feet, (previously described as 
North 89'24'00" East), to the Easterly line of "Carlton Forest", 
Oakland County Condominium Plan No. 1241; thence North 
00'42'38" East, 719.36 feet, (previously described as North 
00'52'00" West, 718.86 feet), along the Easterly line of said 
"Carlton Forest", to a point on the East and West 1/4 line of 
said Section 10 and the centerline of said 12 1/2 Mlle Road (said 
point being South 89'01'34" East, 1621.14 feet, from the Center of 
said Section 10); thence South 89'01'34" East, 280.00 feet, 
(previously described as North 89'24'00" East, along the East and 
West 1/4 line of said Section 10 and the centerline of said 12 
1/2 Mlle Road, to the Point of Beginning. Ali of the above 
containing 4.633 Acres. All of the above being subject to the 
rights of the public in 12 1/2 Mile Road. All of the above being 
subject easements, restrictions and right-of-ways of record. 
SIDWEUL NO. 22-1Q-40Q-017, 018, 019 

BENCHMARKS 
REFERENCE BENCHMARK: 
CITY 10-8: TOP OF 1" IRON PIPE @ END OF FENCE SET IN 
CONCRElE 30'+/- SOUTH OF CENlERUNE 12 1/2 MILE ROAD 
NORTHWEST CORNER PROPERTY 0 HOUSE #43691 12 1/2 MILE 
ROAD. 

1----------------------1 ELEVATION= 975.16 U.S.G.S. DATUM. 
CITY 10-9: 32" WALNUT TREE @ ENTRANCE TO X-MAS TREE FARM 

SOIL CLASSIFICATION 
Soil classifications were determined by the Soil 
Survey of Oakland County, Michigan published by 
the United States Department of Agriculture, Soil 
Conservation Service. Soil Types: 11B Capac 
Sandy Loam, 0-4% slopes 

WAIVER TO BE REQUESTED 
45' BUILDING ORIENTATION TO PROPERTY LINES, FOR 
UNITS 1-7, AND 10-20. 

NOTES 
1. ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND TRAFFlC SIGNS 

SHALL COMPLY WlTH THE MMUTCD. 

2. SUBJECT PROPERTY DOES NOT LIE WlTHIN A 
ZONE "A" FLOOD ZONE HAZARD AREA PER U.S. 
DEPT. OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT, 
FLOOD INSURANCE RAlE MAP (FIRM). COMMUNITY 
- PANEL NO. 260175-0007-C, EFEECTIVE DAlE: 
MAY 3, 1993. 

3. BASIS OF BEARING: BEARING SHOWN HEREON 
ARE BASED UPON THE BEARING BElWEEN THE 
NORTHEAST CORNER AND THE EAST 1/4 CORNER 
OF SECTION 10, BEING DUE NORTH, AS CALLED 
FOR ON THE RECORDED PLAT OF "SHAWOOD 
WALUED LAKE SUBDIVISION", AS RECORDED IN 
LIBER 46, ON PAGE 48, OAKLAND COUNTY 
RECORDS. 

4. TRASH DISPOSAL SHALL BE PROVIDED BY CURB 
SlOE PICK-UP. 

5. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF 
NOVI'S STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. 

6. ALL NEW UNITS CONTAIN NO BASEMENTS 

7. VEHICLE PARKING INCLUDES 2 GARAGE SPACES 
AND 2 DRIVEWAY SPACES PER UNIT, 
25 UNITS x 4 = 100 SPACES 

8. NO SllE LIGHTING IS PROPOSED. 

9. OPEN SPACE: 
REQUIRED: 200 S.F x 25 UNITS = 5,000 S.F. 
PROVIDED: 121,452 S.F. 

10. ALL UNITS SHALL CONTAIN 3 BEDROOMS 

11. ALL SllE IMPROVEMENTS ARE EXISTING. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT NOTES 
1. All fire hydrants and water mains shall be 

installed and in service prior to above 
foundation building construction as each phase 
is built. 

2. All roads are to be paved prior to building 
construction above the foundation. 

3. Building addresses shall be posted facing the 
street during all phases of consturction. 
Addresses shall be a minimum of three inches 
in height on a contrasting background. 

1----------------------------1 4. Provide 4-6" diameter concrete filled steel 
PHASING: SINGLE PHASE CONSTRUCTION IS PROPOSED. posts 48" above finish grade at each hydrant. 

SETBACK PAVEMENT COVERAGE 
TOTAL PAVEMENT PERCENTAGE 

AREA (SFT.) AREA (SFT.) OF PAVEMENT 

FRONT YARD: 21,000 6,131 29.19% 
WEST SIDE YARD: 40,252 8,688 21.58% 
EAST SIDE YARD: 40,403 13,797 34.15% • 
REAR YARD: 21,005 0 0% 

OVERALL: 122,660 28,616 23.33" 

* VARIANCE HAS PREVIOUSLY BEEN GRANTED FOR 36.45% 
PAVEMENT IN EAST SIDE YARD 

5. Fire lanes shall be posted with "Fire Lane -
No Parking" signs in accordance with Ordinance 
/185.99.02. 

PROPRIETOR 
ROBERTSON CHARNETH FEN, LLC 

6905 TELEGRAPH ROAD, SUITE 200 
BLOOMAELD HILLS, Ml 46301 

PHONE: 248.644.3460 

20'+/- NORTH CENlERUNE 12 1/2 MILE ROAD, 1200' +/- EAST 
CENlERLINE DIXON ROAD. 
ELEVATION= 967.82 U.S.G.S. DATUM. 

SllE BENCHMARK: 
ARROW ON HYDRANT 165' +/- WEST OF TRAVERSE POINT 1007 ON 
THE NORTH SIDE OF 12 1/2 MILE ROAD. 
ELEVATION= 976.52 U.S.G.S. DATUM. 
P.K. NAIL IN WEST SIDE OF UTILITY POLE AT THE NORTHWEST 
CORNER OF 12 1/2 MILE ROAD AND NOVI ROAD. ELEVATION= 
962.33 U.S.G.S. DATUM. 

LEGEND 

E~STING PROPOSED 
~ PAVEMENT (ASPHALT) 

1·.-.-.-.·.-.·.-.·.·.·.-.·.· .. ·.·.·.-.·.·.·.1 SIDE WALK (CONCRETE) 
CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTIER 

NO 

------- ------- STORM SEWER 
SANITARY SEWER 

--- WATER MAIN 
0 • MANHOUE 
D {IJ CATCH BASIN W/STREAM GUARD 

[j] CURB INLET W/SILT SAC 

6 A END SECTION 
® 8 GATE VALVE 
U V HmR~T 

1000 

+ 1000.0 

--1000--

1000.00 
/ T/C 

~ 
--:x---
--~·~--... 

FLOOD PLAIN 

CONTOURS 

SPOT EUEVATION 

SURFACE DRAINAGE 
OVERFLOW ROUTE 
TREE FENCE 
SILT FENCE 

PROPOSED DRIVEWAY LOCATION 

LIMIT OF DISTURBANCE 

CHARNETH FEN CONDOMINIUMS 
SECTION 10 

CITY OF NOV!, OAKLAND COUNTY, KICmGAN 

R E V I S I 0 N S ENGINEER'S SEAL 
ITEM DAlE 

DATE: 07_ 23 _ 13 DESIGNED BY: A.A • .lOB NUMBER: 01-058 
CHECKED BY: C.S. DRAlfiNG FILE: 

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN 

SEIBER, KEAST 
ENGINEERING, L.L.C. 

CONSUL11NG ENGINEERS 
7125 ORCHARD LAKE ROAD • SUITE 300 • WEST BLOOMFIELD. Ml • 48322 

PHONE: 248.562.7357 FAX: 248.562.7397 

SHEET 
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RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION REAR ELEVATION 
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SCALE: 114"=1 '-0" 

i 
I ~ 

SCALE: 114"=1 '-0" 

SCALE: 114"=1 '-0" 

• 

0) 
c --c 
c 
0 

Q_ 

• 

• 

0 -
Q_ 

... 
U1 

<D 
-r 
0 --
0 
0 
U1 
U1 

"' + 

r 
<D 
0 
0) 
0 co 

~ 

<D 
u 
c 
0 
X 
<D -

"' 

~~ 
NCD --'f-

E 
0 
0 -co 

V\ 

z 
0 >-- 01: f- <t 

~~ 
z 
I: -

El.LJ _J 

w 
~_J 01: 
~LLJ ()__ 
w 

(¥ 
w 
I 
I-
0 
~ 
lll 
z 
0 z z 
IJ) w <t 
I-

IJ_ 
l.'J 

I -
~ I 

f- u 
t- w w -
u z I: 
~ lll • 01: 0 -~ 

0 <t > "-
' t- I 0 z ~ u ~ z ::J 
u 

COPYRIGHT 2012 

ALE XANDER V 
50GAERT S & ASSOC. 

• PRE LIMINARY 

09-24-12 

D ~IDS 

D PERM IT S 

D CONSTRUCTION 

REVISIONS 

08-22-13-SPA 

DRAWN BY 

I 
CADD FILE 

I 
CHECKED BY 

I 
JOB NUMBER 

I 
DATE 

I 
SHEET NUMBER 

c;]=§ 

pato19
Typewritten text
Proposed Exterior Color Package
	
	Roof Shingles:  Tamko Heritage – Color: Moire Black
	Cement Siding: James Hardy – Color: Monterey Taupe
		Brick: Brickcraft – Color: Wabash
	Shutters: Ply Gem Richwood – Color: Black
		Doors: Color: Caviar – SW6990
	Garage Doors & Trim: Color: Xtra White SW 7006
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